# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### **2025 REGULAR SESSION**

### **Enrolled**

## **Senate Bill 863**

By Senator Rucker

[Passed April 9, 2025; in effect 90 days from passage (July 8, 2025)]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

- 1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §5A-1-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating
- 2 to removing reference to the Information Services and Communications Division.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 1. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION.

# §5A-1-2. Department of Administration and Office of Secretary; secretary; divisions; directors.

- (a) The Department of Administration and the Office of Secretary of Administration are continued in the executive branch of state government. The secretary is the chief executive officer of the department and shall be appointed by the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, for a term not exceeding the term of the Governor.
  - (b) The Department of Administration may receive federal funds.
- (c) The secretary serves at the will and pleasure of the Governor. The annual compensation of the secretary shall be as specified in §6-7-2a of this code.
- (d) There shall be in the Department of Administration an Aviation Division, at the discretion of the secretary, a Finance Division, a Fleet Management Division, a General Services Division, Division of Personnel, and a Purchasing Division. Each division shall be headed by a director who may also head any and all sections within that division and who shall be appointed by the secretary.
- (e) There shall also be in the Department of Administration those agencies, boards,
  commissions, and councils specified in §5F-2-1 of this code.

The Clerk of the Senate and the Clerk of the House of Delegates hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Originated in the Senate.
In effect 90 days from passage.
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within is this the
Day of, 2025
Governor